

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/20/2023 4:52 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 1024100

Court of Appeals No. 56715-6-II

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

HWAYO JENNY GALASSI and MICHAEL GALASSI,

Respondents,

v.

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC,

Petitioner.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM  
OF WASHINGTON DEFENSE  
TRIAL LAWYERS**

---

Noah Jaffe, WSBA No. 43454  
Amicus Committee Chair  
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
E-mail: NJaffe@nicollblack.com  
Telephone: (206) 838-7545  
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
A. Division Two’s decision erroneously relieves plaintiff of the burden of proof in invoking the <i>Pimentel</i> exception.....	3
B. Division Two’s decision is parallel to the similarly erroneous decision in <i>Moore v.</i> <i>Fred Meyer</i> . ....	11
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Galassi v. Lowe's Home Centers, LLC.</i> , 534 P.3d 354 (2023) .....	8
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, P.2d 1014 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Liquor &amp; Cannabis Bd.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 605, P.3d 125 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Moore v. Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 2d 769, 532 P.3d 165 (2023), <i>review granted</i> , 102258-1, 2023 WL 7402543 (2023) .....	2, 3
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452 (1991) .....	11, 13
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	6

### RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	3
